

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 86,136

JOHNNY L. ROBINSON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GAIL E. ANDERSON
Assistant CCR
Florida Bar No. 0841544

JOHN M. JACKSON
Assistant CCR
Florida Bar No. 0993476

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REPRESENTATIVE
Post Office Drawer 5498
Tallahassee, FL 32314-5498
(904) 487-4376

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This proceeding involves the appeal of the circuit court's denial of Robinson's motion for post-conviction relief. The motion was brought pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.

The following symbols will be used to designate references to the record in this appeal:

"R1" -- record on direct appeal to this Court;

"R2" -- record on direct appeal to this Court after resentencing;

"PC-R" -- record on instant 3.850 appeal to this Court (volumes I thru XXIX, numbered pages 1 thru 6159);

"Supp. PC-R" -- supplemental record on instant 3.850 appeal to this Court (volume XXXV, numbered pages 6165 thru 6172);

"T" -- transcript of evidentiary hearing (volumes XXX thru XXXIV, numbered pages 1 thru 628);

"Def. Ex." -- exhibits submitted at the evidentiary hearing;

"App. " -- appendix to Rule 3.850 motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE INNOCENCE CLAIM	6
II. THE <u>BRADY/GIGLIO</u> CLAIM	15
A. FALSE EVIDENCE CONCERNING THE FACTS OF THE OFFENSE	16
B. FALSE EVIDENCE AS TO CONTACTS AND DEAL WITH PROSECUTOR	17
C. FAILURE TO DISCLOSE INFORMATION CONCERNING PRIOR INCONSISTENT STATEMENTS BY FIELDS	19
III. NO FULL AND FAIR EVIDENTIARY HEARING	22
A. DENIAL OF FUNDING FOR WITNESSES	22
B. THE PREJUDICE	24
1. Background witnesses	24
2. Dr. Phillips	30
C. CONCLUSION ,	32
IV. THE PENALTY PHASE INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIM	32
A. FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE	33

B.	THE FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE PRECLUDED THE SENTENCERS FROM HEARING SUBSTANTIAL MITIGATING EVIDENCE	48
C.	THE FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE LED TO THE PRESENTATION OF MATERIALLY INACCURATE AND FALSE INFORMATION BY TRIAL COUNSEL	57
D.	FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE LED TO FAILURE TO ARRANGE FOR COMPETENT MENTAL HEALTH EXAMINATION	66
E.	CONCLUSION	71
V.	ERRONEOUS SUMMARY DENIAL OF MERITORIOUS CLAIMS	72
VI.	NO PROPER OBJECTION TO FIELDS' REFUSAL TO TESTIFY AT RESENTENCING	76
VII.	DEFICIENT CROSS-EXAMINATION OF FIELDS	79
A.	PEARL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN HIS IMPEACHMENT OF FIELDS	79
B.	FAILURE TO REQUEST INSTRUCTIONS FOR WEIGHING FIELDS' TESTIMONY	83
C.	FAILURE TO QUESTION FIELDS AT DEPOSITION OR TRIAL CONCERNING MR. ROBINSON'S INTOXICATION AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE	84
D.	FAILURE TO OBJECT TO LEADING QUESTIONS OF FIELDS	84
VIII.	THE JURY WEIGHED INVALID AND VAGUE AGGRAVATORS	85
IX.	THE PUBLIC RECORDS ISSUE	93
X.	THE RACE DISCRIMINATION CLAIM	94
XI.	OTHER INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIMS	100
	CONCLUSION	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 105 S. Ct. 1087 (1985)	67
<u>Andrews v. State,</u> 443 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1983)	98
<u>Arave v. Creech,</u> 113 S. Ct. 1534 (1993)	88
<u>Atkins v. Attorney General,</u> 932 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1991)	74
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 541 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989)	38
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 465 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	90
<u>Blake v. Kemp,</u> 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985)	67
<u>Blanco v. Sinsletarv,</u> 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991)	44, 63
<u>Blanco v. Wainwriaht,</u> 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)	73
<u>Bonifay v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	47
<u>Brady v. Marvland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	15
<u>Brewer v. Aiken,</u> 935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991)	74
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1992)	83
<u>Burr v. State,</u> 466 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	99
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	54
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1992)	

<u>Cave v. Sinuletarv,</u> 971 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1992)	45
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi,</u> 93 S. Ct. 1038 (1973)	24
<u>Choosins Those Who Will Die:</u> <u>Race and the Death penalty in Florida,</u> 43 Fla. L. Rev. 1 (1991) ,	94, 95
<u>Cirack v. State,</u> 201 so. 2d 706 (Fla. 1967)	70
<u>Colts v. State,</u> 429 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	79
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 21 Fla. L. Weekly D2369 (Fla. 4th DCA Nov. 6, 1996)	75
<u>Deaton v. Singletary,</u> 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1994)	38, 53
<u>Derrick v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1994)	93
<u>Douglas v. Wainwrisht,</u> 714 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1983)	63, 64
<u>Engle v. Dugger,</u> 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	93
<u>Esainosa v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct. 2926, (1992)	87
<u>Forensic Psychiatry</u> 38-9 (2d ed. 1965)	71
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	94
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	20, 21, 74, 79
<u>Gardner v. State,</u> 480 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1985)	11
<u>Garron V. Berastrom,</u> 453 so. 2d 405 (Fla. 1984)	67
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	47

<u>Gislio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150	15
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	87
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 597 so. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992)	16
<u>Guice v. Fortenberry,</u> 661 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1981)	98
<u>Hall v. Haddock,</u> 573 so. 2d 149 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	67
<u>Hardman v. State,</u> 584 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	74
<u>Harris v. Dugger,</u> 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989)	45
<u>Harrison v. Jones,</u> 880 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1989)	74
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 620 F.2d 171 (Fla. 1993)	38
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	46
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 so. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	90
<u>Highsmith v. State,</u> 493 so. 2d 533 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	75
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	38, 55
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	47
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 571 so. 2d 449 (Fla. 1990)	72
<u>Holsworth v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	70
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1986)	99

<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	86
<u>James v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1984) . ,	91
<u>James v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993)	91
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	93
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 21 Fla. L. Weekly D1956 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	75
<u>Johnson v. state,</u> 478 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	70
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 so. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	11
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 477 U.S. 365 (1986) ,	73
<u>King v. Strickland,</u> 714 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1983)	63
<u>Koon v. Duuaer,</u> 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	44
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 591 so. 2d 922 (Fla. 1991)	24
<u>Linehan v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1985)	11
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	67, 72
<u>Maynard v. Cartwrisht,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1853 (1988)	87
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990) ,	73
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 562 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	74
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 21 Fla. L. Weekly D1606 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	75

<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 595 so. 2d 938 (Fla. 1992)	38
<u>Motes v, United States,</u> 20 S. Ct. 993 (1899)	78
<u>Muehleman v. State,</u> 503 so. 2d 310 (Fla. 1987) . . ,	47
<u>Murphy v. Puckett,</u> 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990)	74
<u>Murray v. Carrier,</u> 477 U.S. 478 (1986) . ,	79
<u>Napue v. illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	16
<u>Norris v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	79
<u>O'Callaghan v. State,</u> 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)	67, 72
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	47
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988) . . . ,	90
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 so. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	38, 54
<u>Pitts v. State,</u> 307 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	99
<u>Provence v. State,</u> 337 so. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976) . ,	90
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	93
<u>Psychiatric Consultation for the Court,</u> 1 Bull. Am. Acad. Psych. & L. 267 (1974)	70
<u>Puckett v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	75
<u>Race and Prosecutorial Discretion</u> <u>in Homicide Cases,</u> 19 Law & Society Rev. 587 (1985)	96

<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 510 so. 2d 885 (Fla. 1987)	24
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1988) . . , ,	1
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991) . ,	85
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991), <u>deatn i e d ,</u> <u>Robinson v. Florida,</u> 112 s. ct. 131 (1991) . . ,	1
<u>pose v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1995)	38
<u>Savage v. State,</u> 588 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1991)	12
<u>Shell v. Mississippi,</u> 498 U.S. 1 (1990)	87
<u>Simpson v. State,</u> 479 so. 2d 314 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	75
<u>Smith v. McCormick,</u> 914 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1990)	67
<u>Smith v. Wainwrisht,</u> 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986) , , ,	83
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct. 2114 (1992)	85
<u>Starr v. Lockhart,</u> 23 F.3d 1280 (8th Cir. 1994)	74
<u>State v. Bolender,</u> 503 so. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1987) ,	73
<u>State v. Kokal,</u> 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990) *	93
<u>State v. Lara,</u> 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	38
<u>State v. Michael,</u> 530 so. 2d 929 (Fla. 1988)	53

<u>State v. Montgomery,</u> 467 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	12
<u>State v. Nessim</u> 587 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	13
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	67
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 552 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1989)	38, 63
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	32, 33, 53, 73
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 112 s. ct. 1130 (1992)	86, 91
<u>Suarez v. State,</u> 481 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1985)	79
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u> 676 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1996)	23
<u>The Role of Mental Health Professionals in the Criminal Process: The Case for Informed Speculation,</u> 66 Va. L. Rev. 427 (1980)	70
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 456 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1984)	90
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger,</u> 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	55
<u>Traylor v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	97
<u>Turner v. Dugger,</u> 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	74
<u>United States v. Rothbart,</u> 653 F.2d 462 (10th Cir. 1981)	78
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 474 so. 2d 796 (Fla. 1985)	99
<u>Vela v. Estelle,</u> 708 F.2d 954 (5th Cir. 1983), cert. <u>denied</u> 464 U.S. 1053 (1984)	74, 83

Ventura v. State,
673 so. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996) 93

Walker v. State,
21 Fla. L. Weekly D1957
(Fla. 1st DCA Aug. 30, 1996) 75, 84

Williams v. State,
573 so. 2d 875 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) 77

Wright v. State,
586 so. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991) . . . , 12

Yarbrough V. State,
599 so. 2d 245 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 75
